

No. S273887

---

---

# In the Supreme Court

*of the*

## State of California

MICHELLE HIMES

*Plaintiff-Petitioner,*

vs.

SOMATICS, LLC,

*Defendant-Opposing Party.*

On Request from the US Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit  
For Answer to Certified Questions of California Law

---

---

### REPLY BRIEF

---

---

Bijan Esfandiari  
Monique Alarcon  
R. Brent Wisner  
BAUM, HEDLUND, ARISTEI & GOLDMAN, PC  
10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1600  
Los Angeles, CA 90024  
(310) 207-3233  
[besfandiari@baumhedlundlaw.com](mailto:besfandiari@baumhedlundlaw.com)  
[malarcon@baumhedlundlaw.com](mailto:malarcon@baumhedlundlaw.com)  
[rbwisner@baumhedlundlaw.com](mailto:rbwisner@baumhedlundlaw.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Petitioner*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
I. Under California Law All Patients, Including Patients in Himes’ Condition and Even Involuntary Admitted Patients, Are Afforded the Constitution and Statutory Right to Grant Informed Consent Prior to Undergoing a Surgical Procedure, Including Electroshock Therapy .....	5
II. Himes Supported Her Claims Concerning ECT Causing Brain Damage and Permanent Memory Loss with Expert Testimony and Peer Reviewed Studies and it Was Somatics Who Failed to Marshall in Any Expert Reports or Scientific Literature.....	9
III. It is Undisputed That Somatics Failed to Provide Adequate Warnings Concerning Permanent Memory Loss to Dr. Fidaleo .....	13
IV. Having Failed to Issue Any Adequate Warnings to Dr. Fidaleo and Having Failed to Show Dr. Fidaleo was Independently Aware of the Risks of Brain Injury and Permanent Memory Loss, Somatics Cannot Seek Shelter Behind the Learned Intermediary Defense .....	15
V. Somatics’ Proposed Causation Path Which Only Focuses on if the Doctor Would Have Prescribed Is at Odds with the Precedent of Multiple Courts and Fails to Take Into Account that the Patient Plays a Seminal and Mandatory Role in Determining if She Ultimately Agrees to Ingest a Drug or Consent to Undergo A Surgical Procedure.....	19
VI. Somatics’ Public Policy Arguments that Its Bottom Line Should Be Protected at the Expense of the Rights of the Innocent Patients It Has Severely Injured, Has Already Been Rejected By This Court .....	26
VII. Somatics’ Misplaced Contention that Dr. Fidaleo Was Somehow Not Exposed to Somatics Manual and Would Not have Heeded Enhanced Warnings (Had One Been Issued) Has Already Been <i>Factually</i> Rejected By the Ninth Circuit.....	30

VIII. This Court Should Continue to Apply the Substantial Factor Test for Causation in Strict Products Liability Cases Which Allows Plaintiff’s Subjective Testimony to Establish Causation .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>American T. Co. v. California etc. Ins. Co.</i> , 15 Cal.2d 42 (1940) .....	36, 38
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 987 (1991) .....	passim
<i>Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.</i> , 20 Cal.3d 413 (1978) .....	33
<i>Brown v. Superior Ct.</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1049 (1988) .....	20
<i>Carlin v. Superior Ct.</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 1104 (1996) .....	21, 31
<i>Carnes v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6622915 (D.S.C. Dec. 16, 2013) .....	29
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 8 Cal. 3d 229 (1972) .....	1, 2, 9, 39
<i>Colombo v. BRP US Inc.</i> , 230 Cal. App. 4th 1442 (2014) .....	7, 40
<i>Dimond v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 3d 173 (1976) .....	40
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 24 Cal.2d 453 (1944) .....	30
<i>Gaghan v. Hoffman-La Roche Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3798338 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 4, 2014) .....	29, 34
<i>Gall v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 71 Cal. App. 5th 117 (2021) .....	29

<i>Garner v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 911 (S.D. Ill. 2012) .....	22
<i>Georges v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2013) .....	6, 28
<i>Georges v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5217198 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2013).....	38
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal.2d 57 (1963).....	30
<i>Grinnell v. Charles Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 274 Cal. App. 2d 424 (1969).....	35, 38
<i>Guillen v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 394 F. App'x 814 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>Hill v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	5, 24
<i>Himes v. Somatics, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 989469 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2022) .....	35, 37
<i>Holley v. Burroughs Wellcome Co.</i> , 74 N.C. App. 736 (1985) .....	36
<i>Hrymoc v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 467 N.J. Super. 42 (App. Div. 2021).....	41
<i>Knipe v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 583 F.Supp.2d 602 (E.D.Pa. 2008) .....	36, 38
<i>McNeil v. Wyeth</i> , 462 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Mongeon v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 298 (D. Mass. 2020).....	41
<i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc. (Roerig Div.)</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	27

<i>Pittman v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 890 S.W.2d 425 (Tenn. 1994).....	22
<i>Proctor v. Davis</i> , 291 Ill. App. 3d 265 (1997) .....	22
<i>Ramirez v. Plough, Inc.</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 539 (1993).....	36
<i>Riera v. Somatics, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6242154 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2018).....	7, 28, 34
<i>Riese v. St. Mary's Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 209 Cal. App. 3d 1303 (1987).....	1, 9
<i>San Diego Hosp. Assn. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 30 Cal. App. 4th 8 (1994).....	40
<i>Stanley v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 11 F.Supp.3d 987 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....	6, 28
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Cornish</i> , 370 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1966) .....	5
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 51 (1973).....	passim
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharm Corp.</i> , 4 Cal.5th 145 (2017).....	5
<i>Thompson v. Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5135548 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2017) .....	29
<i>Toole v. Richardson-Merrell Inc.</i> , 251 Cal. App. 2d 689 (1967).....	36
<i>Truman v. Thomas</i> , 27 Cal.3d 285 (1980).....	39
<i>United States v. Charters</i> , 829 F.2d 479 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	1, 2

*Watts v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.*,  
239 Ariz. 19, 365 P.3d 944 (2016) .....21

*Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC*,  
858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017) .....27

**Statutes**

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5326.85 .....4, 8

**Rules**

California Rules of Court 8.204(b) .....43

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 882.5940 ..... 9, 10, 12
